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to the person, regents, or medical colleges herein named, ag- 
grieved, in the sum of fifty dollars, to be recovered in an action. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 21, 1903. 

No. 337, S.] 	 [Published May 27, 1903. 

CHAPTER 407. 

AN ACT relating to the terms of circuit judges. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in. senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Termination of terms. SEcT.,,N 1. The terms of the cir-
cuit judges now in office shall terminate respectively as follows: 

The terms of Ellsworth Burnett Belden of the first circuit 
shall terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Mon-
day of January, 190S. 

The term of Lawrence W. Halsey of the second circuit shall 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1906. 

The term of Warren D. Tarrant of the second circuit shall 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1906. 

The term of George W. Burnell of the third circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of 
January, 1909. 

The term of Michael Kirwan of the fourth circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Afonday of 
January, 1905. 

The term of George Clementson of the fifth circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of 
January, 1907. 

The term of john J. Fruit of the sixth circuit shall termin-
ate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of Jan-
uary,.1907. 

The term of Charles M. Webb of the seventh circuit shall 
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terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1909. 

The term of Eugene W. Helms of the eighth circuit shall 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1909. 

The term of E. Ray Stevens of the ninth circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of 
June, 1904, and the term of his successor shall terminate at 
midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of January, 
1909. 

The term of John Goodland of the tenth circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of 
January, 1910. 

The term of Aad J. Vinje of the eleventh circuit shall ter-
minate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday of 
January, 1907. 

The term of Benjamin F. Dunwiddie of the twelfth circuit 
shall terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Mon-
day of January, 1907. 

The term of James J. Dick of the thirteenth circuit shall 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1906. 

The term of Samuel D. Hastings of the fourteenth circuit 
shall terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Mon-
day of January, 1908. 

The term of John K. Parish of the fifteenth circuit shall 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1906. 

The term of Willis C. Silverthorn of the sixteenth circuit 
shall terminate at. midnight of the day preceding the first Mon-
day of January, 1910. 

The term of James O'Neill of the seventeenth circuit elan 
terminate at midnight of the day preceding the first Monday 
of January, 1910. 

All of said circuit judges shall hold their offices until their 
successors shall be elected and qualified. 

Terms defined. SECTION 2. "The terms of office of circuit 
judges authorized to be chosen by section 7 of article VII of 
the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, as amended in 1897, 
shall be for a period of six years and until their respective suc-
cessors shall be elected and qualified, when elected for a full 
term, and shall commence on the first Monday of January next 
succeeding their election and, when elected to fill a vacancy, 
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shall commence on the first Monday of June next succeeding 
their election, and they shall hold for the residue of the term 
only and until their successors shall be elected and qualified, 
except as otherwise provided by chapter 2 of the laws of Wis-
consin for the year 1903.". 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 21, 1903. 

No. 211, S.] 	 [Published May 27, 1903. 

CHAPTER 408. 

AN ACT to amend sect.:m 21, statutes of 1898, as amended 
by section 1, chapter 96, laws of 1899, relating to notice of 
election by county clerk. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Notice of election, how published. SECTION 1. Section 21, 
statutes of 1898, as amended by section 1, chapter 96, laws of 
1899, is amended by striking out the words "one newspaper 
published therein" in the fifth line of said section, and insert-
ing in lieu thereof, the words "two newspapers published there-
in, one of which publications shall be made in a newspaper 
which advocates the principles of the political party that at the 
last preceding election cast the largest number of votes and the 
other publication shall be made in a newspaper which advocates 
the principles of, the political party that then cast the next 
largest number of votes" so that said section, when so amended, 
shall read as follows: "Section 21. The county clerk there-
upon shall forthwith cause a notice containing so much of the 
notice so received by him as relates to the questions and officers 
to be voted for in his county together with a statement of the 
several county officers to be elected by the voters of his county, 
to be published in at least two newspapers published therein, 
one of which publications shall be made In a newspaper which 
advocates the principles of the political party that at the last 


